262 KOA Speer Electronics, Inc. • Bolivar Drive • P.O. Box 547 • Bradford, PA 16701 • USA • 814-362-5536 • Fax: 814-362-8883 • www.koaspeer.com
Specifications given herein may be changed at any time without prior notice. Please confirm technical specifications before you order and/or use. 2/24/08
c
a
p
a
c
it

.012±.008
(0.3±0.2)
ordering information
T: Sn1J4: 0603 TD: 7" paper tape
(4,000 pieces/reel)
MCA
Type Size Termination
Material CapacitancePackaging
New Part # 1J4
NPO
X7R
Y5V
Dielectric
NPO
C: 16V
E: 25V
H: 50V
Voltage
H TDT 104
Tolerance
J
For further information on packaging,
please refer to Appendix A.
J: ±5% -
NPO
K: ±10% -
X7R
Z: +80, -20%
- Y5V
2 significant digits
+ no. of zeros
“R” indicates
decimal point
Type
1J4
(0603)
(Inch Size Code)
circuit schematic
EU
MCA
multilayer capacitor array
environmental applications
Performance Characteristics
Parameter Test Method
NPO: 10pF - 1nF X7R: 16V = 10nF - 100nF
25V = 10nF - 68nF
50V = 220pF - 10nF
Y5V: 10nF - 100n
Capacitance Range
NPO: ≤0.1% X7R: 16V = ≤3.5%
25V & 50V = ≤2.5%
Y5V: ≤7%
Tanδ
NPO: (0 ± 30) x 10-6 /KTemperature Coefficient
NPO: ±5% X7R: ±10%
Y5V: +80, -20% (Z)
Tolerance on Capacitance
after 1000 hours
NPO: >10GΩ X7R: C ≤ 10nF = Rins x C ≥ 10GΩ
C > 10nF = Rins x C > 500s
Y5V: Rins x C > 100s
Insulation Resistance
after 1 minute at UR (DC)
Y5V: 260°C for 10 secondsResistance to Solder Heat
NPO: 2.5 x UR X7R: 2.5 x URTest Voltage (DC) for 1 minute
X7R: Typical 1% per time decadeAging
Size NPO X7R Y5V
dielectric capacitance range
1J4
50V (H) 16V (C) 25V (E) 50V (H) 25V (E)
1J4 1J4Capacitance Code
pF 15-17
10 100